

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

NO. 21

Monday 23<sup>rd</sup> April

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette:

Legal Notice Nos.: 65 - 76.

[59]

# SAFETY AT WORK ACT

#### (Cap 74)

#### NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 7(5) of Schedule 2 and paragraph 6(5) of Schedule 3 of the Safety at Work Act, I, DAVID HOLOSIVI, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade, do hereby designated any person from time to time holding the post of -

# SENIOR WORKSHOP SUPERVISOR OF SOLOMON ISLANDS TOBACCO COMPANY LIMITED

to be the person competent to examine or test any pressure systems, lifting machines or lifting tackles.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of March two thousand and one.

# DAVID HOLOSIVI Minister for Commerce, Employment and Trade

2001

# THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT

(Cap. 49)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CENTRAL BANK

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands, and after consultation with the Governor, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint -

#### ABRAHAM EKE

# AQUILA TALASASA

# WILLIAM PITA

to be members of the Board of Directors of the Central Bank for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment\* of ROLLANCE HILLY, JANITA RADFORD and ALFRED HAIRU are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of April two thousand and one.

# SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

\*G.N. 17/99; p. 20.

76

[60]

# SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

**BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA,** Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

# TO: JOHN ABSALOM KENIAPISIA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you John Absalom Keniapisia to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this twenty-seventh day of March two thousand and one.

# SIR (GILBERT) J.B MURIA Chief Justice

# SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

**BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA,** Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: EDDIE KIPLING

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Eddie Kipling to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this twenty-seventh day of March two thousand and one.

# SIR (GILBERT) J.B MURIA Chief Justice

78

ь

[62]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

# THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 23)

#### <u>COMMISSION</u>

**BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA**, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### TO: NELSON NE'E

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Nelson Ne'e to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this twenty-seventh day of March two thousand and one.

# SIR (GILBERT) J.B MURIA Chief Justice

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.

÷